1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House in honor and loving memory of Money Ed
2	Cummins.
3	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins was a native son of the Commonwealth of
4	Kentucky, born in Withers, Kentucky, the son of the late Money Troit and Nell Gray
5	Mink Cummins, and was a resident of Brodhead, Kentucky; and
6	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins was an ardent public servant, being the
7	Rockcastle County Judge from 1958 to 1961, State Representative from 1962 to 1963,
8	and the Circuit Court Clerk from 1963 to 1982-cumulatively serving the people for a
9	quarter century; and
10	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins found great joy in working the land as a farmer
11	and was a dedicated employee of the L&N Railroad at Dana Corporation; and
12	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins faithfully served God and his fellow church
13	members as a deacon at Flat Rock Baptist Church; and
14	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins was a proud member of the Livingston Lodge
15	F&AM 731; and
16	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins passed from this earthly life on July 21, 2019;
17	and
18	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins was the loving and beloved husband of Bernice
19	Holcomb Cummins who preceded him in passing; and
20	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins was the loving and beloved stepfather to Sylvia
21	Waddle, and husband Terry; and Lewis Dale Holcomb, and wife Pamela; and
22	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins was the loving and beloved brother to Garlan
23	Cummins, Lula Strahm, Ruby Jo Lubarsky, and brother-in-law to Ina Cummins, and
24	WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins was preceded in passing by his loving and
25	beloved brothers Vernon "Poss" Cummins, Dee James Cummins, and Henry Fortner
26	Cummins; his loving and beloved sisters Vivian Louise Saylor, Elsie Taylor, Nancy
27	Dellaire, and Linda Cummins; sister-in-law Pauline Waddles; brothers-in-law Dale

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

1 Strahm and Bill Saylor; nephews Michael Saylor and Stewart Cummins; and

WHEREAS, Money Ed Cummins's life will be cherished by manifold nieces,
nephews, step-grandchildren, step-great-grandchildren step-great-great-grandchildren,
and friends and neighbors who have had the privilege of making his acquaintance;

5

NOW, THEREFORE,

## 6 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the 7 Commonwealth of Kentucky:

8 → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives do hereby express
9 their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Money Ed Cummins and extend
10 heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

11 → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in
12 loving memory and honor of Money Ed Cummins.

13 → Section 3. The Clerk of the House is directed to transmit a copy of this
14 Resolution to Representative R. Travis Brenda for delivery to the family.